
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Licensing & Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Sub Committee 
Councillors Mandy Brar, Neil Knowles and Kashmir Singh 
 
Wednesday 20 December 2023 1.30 pm 
Grey Room - York House - Windsor & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Appointment of Chair 
 

 

1 The Sub Committee are asked to appoint a Chair for the duration of the 
hearing. 
 

- 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2 The Sub Committee shall receive any apologies for absence . 
 

- 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 The Sub Committee are asked to declare any interests that they may have. 
 

3 - 4 
  

Procedures of the Sub Committee 
 

 

4 All attendees at the hearing are to note the procedures of the Sub Committee. 
 

5 - 6 
  

Consideration of an application for a new premises license under the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

5 The Sub Committee are to consider an application for a new premises license 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Incognito Holdco Limited, 13 High Street, 
Windsor, Sl4 1LD. 
 

7 - 48 
 

 
By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Oran Norris-Browne, Oran.Norris-Browne@RBWM.gov.uk, 
with any special requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: Tuesday 12 December 2023  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


This page is intentionally left blank



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still 
[...]
ay wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURES 
 

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee are to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all 
parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present.  

The hearing will then proceed as follows;  

a) The Reporting Officer (as the licensing authority) shall outline the application and 
the decision to be taken  

b) Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Reporting Officer 

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Reporting Officer 

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee  

e) Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Applicant  

f) If applicable, any other persons to make their representations  

g) If applicable, Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of other persons  

h) If applicable, Applicant to ask questions of other persons 

I) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add 

j) Applicant to briefly summarise their position & confirm that they have had every 
chance to say what they have wished too. 

k) Reporting Officer to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub 
Committee  

l) Sub-Committee to retire and communicate their decision within 5 working days 

  

5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE 

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE TO BE 
GRANTED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: Cllr Brar, Cllr Singh, Cllr Knowles. 

OFFICER REPORTING: Craig Hawkings 

A) The Application – (Appendix A)

Applicant: Incognito Holdco Limited  

Premises: 13 High Street, Windsor, Sl4 1LD 

A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B). 

The application is to: Licence a Rest
[...]
 by an adult); and 

 Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable 

activities are taking place. 

Hearings 

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 

in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give 

appropriate weight to: 

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 

 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties 

 this Guidance 

 its own statement of licensing policy 

E) Conclusion / Summary 

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm. 

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must 
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears. 

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the 
relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are: 

(a) Reject the application; 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;  
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or 
the conditions of the licence; 

(d) Grant the application. 

15



Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those conditions must be 
given. 

In making their decision the Sub-Committee is reminded that they have a duty to 
behave impartially and that their decision must be based on the evidence that has 
been presented to them. 
In their written decision the Sub-Committee should; 

 Refer to every relevant representation and the supporting evidence provided 

 State the extent to which it has taken account of RBWM Policy and national 
Guidance 

 When deciding in accordance with RBWM Policy and national guidance, 
explain why it has not considered a departure justified, if applicable 

 When deciding contrary to RBWM Policy or national guidance, explain the 
basis and reason for the departure in all cases and the evidence that supported 
this decision 

 When refusing an application in whole or in part, or modifying the activities 
and/or the hours and/or the conditions to a licence that is granted, state why it 
considered it appropriate to do so in order to promote one or more specified 
licencing objectives, and the evidence that supported this decision. Any such 
decision must be cogent and legally sound 

 Use the legal adviser’s help to draught its reasons and to assist in ensuring that 
the decision is legally robust, but the reasons must be the Sub-Committee’s 

 Ensure, as far as is reasonably possible, that their decision will be able to 
withstand scrutiny should any of the parties to this hearing appeal that decision 
the to the Magistrates Court 

The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal 
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days of the notification of the determination. 

The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application. 

16



Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any 
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court 
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs against the 
Council. 

Environmental/Sustainability Implications: Any authorisation under the 
Licensing Act 2003 may give rise to environmental implications both positive and 
negative depending upon the application and any measures proposed to take 
control adverse environmental factors. 

Legal implications: As outlined
[...]
ble upon 
request  
to The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead or Thames Valley Police. 
(h) The recording equipment and data storage devices will be kept in a secure environment and fitted  
with security functions (such as passwords) to prevent recordings being tampered with. 
(i) The system will be register with the Information Commissions Office. 
(j) The system will abide by the Surveillance Camera Code of Practice. 

2. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall emanate from 
the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a 
nuisance. 

3. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be always publicly available when 
the premises is open. This telephone number is to be made available to residents and businesses in 
the vicinity. 

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of 
residents and businesses and leave the area quietly. 

5. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 21:00 hours, or at any time when 
regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access and egress of persons. 

6. During the hours of operation of the premises, the licence holder shall ensure sufficient measures 
are in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or accumulating from customers in the area 
immediately outside the premises, and that this area shall be swept and or washed, and litter and 
sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the approved refuse storage arrangements by 
close of business.  

7. No collections of waste or recycling materials (including bottles) from the premises shall take place 
between 23.00 and 08.00 on the following day. 

8. No deliveries to the premises shall take place between 23.00 and 08.00 on the following day. 

9. All waste shall be properly presented when placed out for collection. 

38



10. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable  
forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence,  
passport, or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 

11. A log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to an authorised officer of The  
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead or the Thames Valley Police, which will record any  
attempted underage alcohol purchases.  

12. The premises may remain open for the sale of alcohol and the provision of late-night refreshment 
from the terminal hour for those activities on New Year's Eve through to the commencement time for 
those activities on New Year's Day.  

13. The premises licence holder will ensure that all staff are trained commensurate with their roles at 
the premises including: 
a) The Licensing Act 2003, responsibilities in supporting the four key objectives. 
b) Crime Scene Preservations 
c) Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) training. 

14. The Designated Premises Supervisors should submit a management plan that includes a procedure 
for active, regular engagement with nearby residents and The Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Environmental Protection with a policy and framework for dealing with any complaints 
from residents.  

15. A noise limiter must be fitted to the musical amplification system set at a level to ensure that no  
noise nuisance is caused to residents or businesses. The operational panel of the noise limiter shall  
then be secured by key or password and access shall only be by persons authorised by the Premises  
Licence holder. 

16. All patrons are to be greeted by a host/hostess and shown to their seat. All service is by  
waiter/waitress 

39



40



41



 APPENDIX B 

42



43



APPENDIX C 

44



Hello Lauren and Craig, Following conservations with Raj at Trading standards we have 
agreed to amend the following conditions to:  

Proposed Condition 4.  

Notices shall be promin
[...]
nally raised in April. 

If there are any issues there needs to be an agreement that these will be dealt with swiftly and 
efficiently and if necessary must include noise measuring/limiting from within the building. 

I think the licensing panel should also be aware of the many historic problems with the venue itself 
and make appropriate provision to avoid repeat scenarios. The license should not be transferable 
should the business fail but appreciate this might be a bigger issue of the law. 

It would also be greatly appreciated if someone could actually provide a consolidated position on what 
can operate in those premises and how they can operate. I tried to get this and failed despite chasing. 

I look forward to a response but please do forward the broader concerns to the relevant departments 
or advise how these are included in the overall process for the business wishing to operate. 

Thanks, 

Brian 

48


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Procedures of the Sub Committee
	5 Consideration of an application for a new premises license under the Licensing Act 2003





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 20 December 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Mandy Brar, Neil Knowles (Chair) and Kashmir Singh 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Craig Hawkings, Anthony Lenaghan and Ana 
Marcinkevic 
 
 
Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor K Singh proposed that Councillor Knowles be Chair for the duration of the sub-
committee. This was seconded by Councillor Brar. 
  
AGREED: That Councillor Knowles be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
  
  
Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Procedures of the Sub Committee 
 
All parties present noted the procedures of the sub-committee. 
  
 
Consideration of an application for a new premises license under the Licensing Act 
2003 
 
Craig Hawkings, Reporting Officer for the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead, 
introduced the report to the Sub-Committee and outlined a hearing had needed to be 
convened. This was following the receival of an objection to the closing timings of the 
premises. He stated that no representations had been made by any responsible authorities, 
including that of Thames Valley Police and conditions had been agreed between the RBWM 
Trading Standards team and the applicant, therefore no formal representation had been made 
by them either. He then added that the proposed operating hours of the premises fell within 
RBWM’s framework hours.  
  
Councillor Knowles, the Chair, asked for clarification that the building itself had already been a 
licensed premises in the past and if so, was it broadly in line with the application for a 
premises license that was being sought now. Craig Hawkings confirmed this and said that the 
only reason there was a need for a new license, was due to the previous one having elapsed. 
The new requested license was also less than wat was previously seen at the premises too, 
with there being no desire for late night entertainment and instead just the serving of alcohol 
and food.  
  
The applicants had no questions of the Reporting Officer, as they had various discussions 
prior to the meeting being convened. The Chair therefore invited them to put their case 
forward to the Sub-Committee.  
  



Robert Sutherland, Applicant’s Representative, said that when choosing the location, the 
applicant had various meetings with entities such as Thames Valley Police and the Local 
Authority, to make sure that the location fit the brand of Incognito and therefore made it a 
viable investment for the business. The brand operated currently in 3 other locations, 
Winchester, Richmond and Kingston. The other 3 premises operated with both food and 
alcohol currently, with a focus more being on alcohol. However, the focus at this particular site 
would be on developing the food side of things.  
  
Alongside the authorities, the applicant had also met with various neighbours to the premises. 
They were supportive of it, which was further suggested by the sub-committee only having 
received one objection. The applicant’s Kingston premises operated currently within a very 
residential area, with persons being very complementary of the operation there. The applicant 
then outlined some of the working processes that the premises will use, such as staggered 
booking times. There would likely be no more than 15-20 customers at the premises at any 
one time, which would assist in dispersal times.  
  
Councillor Brar asked how many issues or complaints there had been during the time that the 
premises had been running. Robert Sutherland replied by clarifying that the premises in 
question was not yet open, so there were no past issues. Nick Robinson, Applicant, said that 
there had never been a single noise complaint or issue at any of their other 3 sites. He went 
on further to say that they had implemented factors to minimise complaints such as not 
allowing bookings over 6 persons for example and that quality was prioritised over quantity. 
The brand’s booking policy was outlined clearly online, with the addition of there being no stag 
or hen does. He said that the majority of negative reviews that existed online currently, were 
down to persons being turned away if they turned up with more than 6 persons. This was a 
very strict rule that was adhered too, as the brand was all about the customer’s experience.  
  
Councillor K Singh asked how long they believed it would take (if the premises license was 
granted) for them to open for business. Nick Robinson said this would likely be the end of 
February 2024.  
  
Councillor Brar asked if the premises was not open yet, why was there an objection? Was this 
because of an historic issue? Craig Hawkings said that historically there had been a few 
issues due to how the premises was being run, however that was no longer applicable.  
  
The Chair said that he was pleased to see only one singular objection made for the 
application, as usually there would be a lot more. He found this encouraging. He then 
referenced some of the points that had been raised within the objection and stated that from 
what he could see, a number of these had been directly addressed by the volunteered 
conditions that existed within the report.  
  
Robert Sutherland then summarised by saying that the volunteered conditions had addressed 
the objections made to the premises license and believed that how the business operated, 
went a long way in ensuring that the premises promoted the 4 licensing objectives. He 
therefore asked the Sub-Committee to grant the application as applied for.   
  
Craig Hawkings was then invited to summarise, where he outlined the three options that were 
available to the Sub-Committee. These were to: 

1.              Reject the application; 
2.              Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or the conditions 

of the license; 
3.              Grant the application. 

  
The Sub-Committee thanked all parties for their attendance and reminded them that a 
decision would be communicated to them within 5 working days of the meeting.  
  
The Applicant, the Applicant’s Representative and the Reporting Officer left the room.  
  



The Sub-Committee then began their deliberations alongside the Legal Officer and the Clerk. 
  
The Chair began by saying that the hours that were being proposed were less than what had 
been seen within the past at the premises, which was a positive. He added that the conditions 
included within the report also addressed any issues that had been raised within the objection 
and therefore he wished to support the granting of the license as applied for.  
  
Councillor Brar and Councillor Singh both agreed and said that it was a very good proposal 
and that it would be a good addition to that area of the high street.  
  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the premises license for Incognito Holdco Limited, 13 
High Street, Windsor, Sl4 1LD, be granted as applied for. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 1.30 pm, finished at 2.10 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


